
CON-2025-0461 

1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(McMurdo Gulch Stream Reclamation Project Priority No. 3 – Supplemental Design, Bid, 
Construction and Post Construction Services) 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”). 

MULLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., a Colorado corporation, 7245 
W. Alaska Dr., Suite 300, Lakewood, Colorado 80226  (“Consultant”).

RECITALS: 

I. The Town and Consultant are parties to the Town of Castle Rock Services
Agreement (McMurdo Gulch Stream Reclamation Project Priority No. 3 –
Supplemental Design, Bid, Construction and Post Construction Services) dated
January 17, 2024 (the “Agreement”), which Agreement was approved by the Town
Council pursuant to Resolution No. 2024-005 (the “Resolution”).

II. The Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement dated April 29, 2024
(“First Amendment”) to provide for an extension of time, increase the not-to-
exceed payment amount for an amount within the contingency authorized by the
Resolution, and expand the scope of Services.

III. The Agreement and First Amendment are attached hereto as Exhibit A-2.

IV. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to update the Consultant’s scope of
services and to increase Consultant’s fee for additional services by the amount of
$74,831.00, as provided in the supplementary scope of services and fee schedule
attached as Exhibit B-2.

V. The Parties further desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Term of the
Agreement to December 31, 2026 due to the revised scope of services.

VI. The Town and Consultant wish to memorialize these changes in this Second
Amendment to the Agreement (“Second Amendment”).

TERMS: 

1. Amendment. Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

“1. Scope of Services.  Consultant shall provide to the Town all of the services
(design, bid, basic, construction engineering, post construction, LOMR preparation,
and special services) as set forth in Exhibit 1 to the Agreement, Exhibit B to the
First Amendment, and Exhibit B-2 to the Second Amendment (“Services”).”

October 7, 2025



CON-2025-0461 

 2 

2. Amendment. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

“2. Payment.  Consultant shall invoice Town on a monthly basis for the 
Services rendered in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth in Exhibit 
1 to the Agreement, Exhibit B to the First Amendment, and Exhibit B-2 to the 
Second Amendment.  The Town shall pay such invoices within thirty (30) days 
receipt of such invoice.  In no event shall the cumulative payments to Consultant 
under this Agreement exceed $459,173.00, unless authorized in writing by Town.”  

3. Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

“3. Term.  The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution of the 
Agreement and expire on December 31, 2026 (the “Term”). The Parties may 
mutually agree to extend the Term of this Agreement under the same terms and 
conditions by executing a written amendment to this Agreement prior to December 
31, 2026.  Nothing in this paragraph prohibits the Parties from amending the 
payment section and/or incorporating an updated rate and fee schedule should the 
Parties elect to extend the term of the Agreement. Consultant shall complete any 
Services in progress as of the expiration date unless directed otherwise by the 
Town.  Consultant shall devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of 
the Services in accordance with the standards specified in this Agreement.  
Consultant shall perform the Services under this Agreement using a standard of 
care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals performing 
under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement.” 

4. Certificate of Insurance. An updated Certificate of Insurance for Consultant is 
attached as Exhibit C-2.  

5. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT A-2 – AGREEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT 
EXHIBIT B-2 – SUPPLEMENTARY SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE 
EXHIBIT C-2 – CONSULTANT’S UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
 

[SIGNATURE BLOCK TO FOLLOW] 
  



CON-2025-0461 

3 

ATTEST: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

___________________________ ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk  Jason Gray, Mayor 

Approved as to form: Approved as to content: 

____________________________
Kaitlin Parker, Assistant Town Attorney Mark Marlowe, Director, Castle Rock Water  

CONSULTANT: 

MULLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC. 

By: __________________________ 
(Signature) 

__________________________ 
(Print Name) 

Its: ___________________________ 
(Title) 

A. Gray Clark

President



CON-2025-0461 

 

EXHIBIT A-2 
 

AGREEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT 
  



�����������	�



 �


��
��
���������
��
����
��
������

���







































��
�����
��
������
������ !
��"�#
�$�%&'

%�"&'&$(!)
*�!+%�$
*�(!�($,
�!-
.
/
��00"%'%)$&"
�%1(2)3
4( 3
�!)1$���$(!)
&) 
*!1$
�!)1$���$(!)
�%�5(�%16
����7
 88888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888889
*�
����7
 ����
��
������

���:
;
�<=<>;?<
@ABCDCE;=
D<>E<>;FC<B:
���
�9
GC=D<H
IF>JJF:
�;KF=J
L<DM:
�<=<>;?<
	����
NOP<QBRS9
�T���

�������
���
���*��U3
���-:
;
�<=<>;?<
D<>E<>;FC<B:
V��W
G9
X=;KM;
Y>9:
IACFJ
Z��:
[;MJQ<<?:
�<=<>;?<
	���\

NO�<BKA=F;BFRS9

�������7

]9
 P̂J
P<QB
;B?
�<BKA=F;BF
;>J
E;>FCJK
F<
F̂J
P<QB
<_
�;KF=J
L<DM
IJ>̀CDJK
Xa>JJ@JBF
NbDbA>?<
cA=D̂
IF>J;@
LJD=;@;FC<B
d><eJDF
d>C<>CFf
�<9
Z
g
IAEE=J@JBF;=
YJKCaB:
hC?:
�<BKF>ADFC<B
;B?
d<KF
�<BKF>ADFC<B
IJ>̀CDJKS
?;FJ?
i;BA;>f
�V:
����
NF̂J
OXa>JJ@JBFRS:
Q̂CD̂
Xa>JJ@JBF
Q;K
;EE><̀J?
jf
F̂J
P<QB
�<ABDC=
EA>KA;BF
F<
LJK<=AFC<B
�<9
�������W
NF̂J
OLJK<=AFC<BRS9
P̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
CK
;FF;D̂J?
̂J>JF<
;K
klmnonp
q9

]]9
 P̂J
d;>FCJK
?JKC>J
F<
;@JB?
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
F<
>J̀CKJ
F̂J
�<BKA=F;BFrK
KD<EJ
<_
Q<>M
;B?
F<
CBD>J;KJ
�<BKA=F;BFrK
_JJ
_<>
;??CFC<B;=
KJ>̀CDJK
jf
F̂J
;@<ABF
<_
s��:Z	\9��:
;K
E><̀C?J?
CB
F̂J
KAEE=J@JBF;>f
KD<EJ
<_
KJ>̀CDJK
;B?
_JJ
KD̂J?A=J
;FF;D̂J?
;K
klmnonp
t9
P̂J
CBD>J;KJ
CB
�<BKA=F;BFrK
_JJ
CK
_<>
;B
;@<ABF
QCF̂CB
F̂J
D<BFCBaJBDf
;AF̂<>CuJ?
jf
F̂J
LJK<=AFC<B9

]]]9
 P̂J
d;>FCJK
_A>F̂J>
?JKC>J
F<
;@JB?
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
F<
JHFJB?
F̂J
PJ>@
<_
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
F<
YJDJ@jJ>
Z�:
���W
?AJ
F<
F̂J
>J̀CKJ?
KD<EJ
<_
KJ>̀CDJK9

]v9
 P̂J
P<QB
;B?
�<BKA=F;BF
QCK̂
F<
@J@<>C;=CuJ
F̂JKJ
D̂;BaJK
CB
F̂CK
wC>KF
X@JB?@JBF
F<
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
NOwC>KF
X@JB?@JBFRS9

��
��7
�9
 �'%) '%)$9
IJDFC<B
�
<_
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
CK
;@JB?J?
F<
>J;?
;K
_<==<QKx
Oy-
 ��!0%
!z
�%�5(�%1-

�<BKA=F;BF
K̂;==
E><̀C?J
F<
F̂J
P<QB
;==
<_
F̂J
KJ>̀CDJK
N?JKCaB:
jC?:
j;KCD:
D<BKF>ADFC<B
JBaCBJJ>CBa:
E<KF
D<BKF>ADFC<B:
[�bL
E>JE;>;FC<B:
;B?
KEJDC;=
KJ>̀CDJKS
;K
KJF
_<>F̂
<B
klmnonp
{
F<
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
;B?
klmnonp
t
F<
F̂J
wC>KF
X@JB?@JBF
NOIJ>̀CDJKRS9R
�9
 �'%) '%)$9
IJDFC<B
�
<_
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
CK
;@JB?J?
F<
>J;?
;K
_<==<QKx
O|-
 *&,'%)$-

�<BKA=F;BF
K̂;==
CB̀<CDJ
P<QB
<B
;
@<BF̂=f
j;KCK
_<>
F̂J
IJ>̀CDJK
>JB?J>J?
CB
;DD<>?;BDJ
QCF̂
F̂J
>;FJ
;B?
_JJ
KD̂J?A=J
KJF
_<>F̂
CB
klmnonp
{
F<
F̂J
Xa>JJ@JBF
;B?
klmnonp
t
F<
F̂J
wC>KF
X@JB?@JBF9

P̂J
P<QB
K̂;==
E;f


}~������
�����~��
�}�
�����������}������������������������
���������
�
 �¡��
¢£
£¤¥

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�



 �


��
�
�����
��
������
������
����
����
��
����
��
��
�
�����
��

 �
��
�����
���!!
���

�"�!�����
���"����
��
�����!����
�����
����
#$���"���
�%
���
&'()*')+,--.
��!���
�������/��
��
������$
0�
1����2
��
 345674568�
9�
����
�
��
���
#$���"���
��
�"�����
��
����
��
��!!���:
;',
 <5=4,

1��
���"
��
����
#$���"���
���!!

�""��
�
����
�%�
�����
��
���
#$���"���
���
�%����
��
>�
�"0��
��.
���?
����
;1��"2��
1��
@������
"��
"����!!�
�$���
��
�%����
���
1��"
��
����
#$���"���
�����
���
��"�
���"�
���

���������
0�
�%�
����$
�
�������
�"���"���
��
����
#$���"���
�����
��
>�
�"0��
��.
���?�

������$
��
����
����$����
�����0���
���
@������
���"
�"�����$
���
���"���
��
����
���A��
��
���������$
��
�������
����
���
���
�
����!�
����!�
���
@������
�!�
�
��
�%����
���
���"
��
���
#$���"����
�����!����
���!!

�"�!���
���
9����
��
��
���$����
��
��
���
�%��������
����
��!���
����
���
���������
0�
���
1����

�����!����
���!!
������
���B����
������
��
��
������
��"�!�

�"�!�����
��
���
9����
��
��
�

�����
�
����
���
���������
���
�����
��
����
#$���"����

�����!����
���!!
������"
���
9����
��
�����
����
#$���"���
����$
�
��������
��

���.
�C�!!
���
��!�$��
�
��������!�
����
0�
������0!�
�����������!�
������"��$
�����

��
�"����
��
��"�!��
��
�����
��B�����
0�
����
#$���"����2
��
 D5=8EFEGH85
IF
J6KL=H6G5,
#�
�������
�������
���
��
 ������
�
���
�����!����
��
����
���
��
MNOPQPR
S�

?�
 TH8EFEGH8EI6�

 �
�!!
�����
�����
��.
���
#$���"���
���!!
��"���
��
��!!
���
�
���
����
��
3<<3DUVW
VXUJYJ<Z[
\]̂  _ 1
#
̀
#ab\\c\�1
\]̂  _ 1
_
̀
9d@@e\c\�1#bf
9��@\
�g
9\bh �\9
#�>
g\\
9�̂ \>de\
\]̂  _ 1
�
̀
���9de1#�1i9
d@>#1\>
�\b1 g �#1\
�g
 �9db#��\

 jZJkl3<mTV
YnoDp
<o
qonnors

 


tuvwxyz{
|{}~�u�~
�t�
�����������t�����|���������������|�|

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�


�


�

��
�
 
���
��
���
��
����
���������������������������
 ������������������������������
����
�� !"�#�$
%#&�
�'!"(

 )�*� 
�+
�#"'���$
%#&�
,���-!"
�../0123
45
60
70/8� �../0123
45
60
90:62:6�

����������������������������;��<'��
=�"(!"$
�����<��<
%#&�
�<<#"�!>
 ,�"(
,�"'#&!$
)�"!?<#"$
���<'!
@#?(
A�<!"

����B�
��
�
CB����
��DE����E�D
��CF��GH
E��I
J>K
 ��������������������������
LM�-��<N"!O
��������������������������
L="��<
��P!O
Q<�K
 ���������������������������
L%�<'!O
RSTUVWTXYZ[
\]̂_
̀â]b
cdefghij
kjlmndom
pcq
rstuvruuwxyczw{u|kw}s~tw}|tu�|{~|k~k

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�





��
����
�

���������


 
��������
��� !�" 
#�$
%&'()%((*+,�-*.(/�*0&1'*0/'(2/.1/�1�

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



��������	
���
���	���	�����������������
���������������
�


Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�





��
����
�

�������������
�����
��
��������
���
���
��
�����


 





� !"#$%&
'&()* +)
,�-
./012.11345�63718'39/:039801;87:8':'

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�










��
�����
��������
���
��������� !�"�#�$��%�&��%$��'$#&$�&�

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�










 


��
�����
��������
���
��������� !�"�#�$��%�&��%$��'$#&$�&�

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�





��
����
�

������������
�������
�����������
��
���������



 


��� !"#$
%$&'(�)'
*�+
,-./0,//123�415/6%17-8.176./96586%8%

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



�����������	�







��
�����
��������
���
��������� !�"�#�$��%�&��%$��'$#&$�&�

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



CON-2025-0461 

 

EXHIBIT B-2 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE  
 
A. SCOPE OF WORK  
This scope of work involves coordination, meetings, and exhibit preparation for permanent and temporary 
easements and the wetland mitigation area deed restriction required for this project. This scope also includes 
project administration time for preparation of invoices and general project coordination due to project 
delays during the bidding process and negotiation process of the easements and USACOE wetland 
mitigation deed restriction process. The following sections, combined with the attached fee estimate, outline 
a detailed scope of work.  
 
1. SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT ADMINISTRATION  
Supplemental project administration including 13 Monday update meetings, monthly phone and e-mail 
client coordination, and monthly project invoicing.  
 
2. SUPPLEMENTAL EASEMENT SERVICES  
Supplemental easement services including 14 virtual meetings, phone and e-mail coordination with the 
Town of Castle Rock and Western States, multiple iterations of easement exhibit preparation including 
overall project easement exhibits and individual lot easement exhibits to clearly show easements required 
on three different property owners and four different parcels, existing and proposed floodplain boundaries 
overlaid onto separate easement exhibits. 
 
3. SUPPLEMENTAL DEED RESTRICTION SERVICES  
Supplemental deed restriction services including 10 virtual meetings, coordination with ERO on deed 
restriction requirements, and legal boundary descriptions prepared by Topographic Land Consultants and 
boundary exhibits prepared by Muller Engineering.  
 
4. SUPPLEMENTAL BID AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES  
Supplemental Bid and Construction Services: Coordination with Town and Contractor on staging and 
access alternatives including attending one site visit and two virtual meetings, reviewing and providing 
feedback on changes to the upper access location, and file sharing with the contractor including finding and 
referencing additional easement linework to assist with the contractor field staking the upper access road.  
 
B. EXCLUSIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS  
It is assumed that easement and deed restriction services are complete and that no further effort will be 
required, so this scope does not include hours for additional future easement and deed restriction services.  
 
C. FEE  
We estimate the fee associated with this scope of work will not exceed $74,831. Below is a breakdown of 
the fee:  

Supplemental Project Administration: $15,582  
Supplemental Easement Services: $21,495  
Supplemental Deed Restriction Services: $27,534  
Supplemental Bid and Construction Services: $10,220  
Total Fee: $74,831  

 
A Project Fee Estimate is included in Appendix A which provides a breakdown of our anticipated staff time 
by task and a schedule of our hourly rates. 
 



CON-2025-0461 

 

Appendix A: Detailed Fee Estimate – shown on following page: 
  



���������	
�����
��������� ������������� ������ �������������������� ��������� !���! �����"�"#$%���$&�$&�'�(��#))��*�
�
�����&+
�

%���
��$#��&�
���$,&��������
���$�-����.������&*
���&
��#%&
+��*�
%*�
�����

%� �/��0��� !���� 12313456�73789�:55;��
���"�*<�$��
&�&
���=== ��� ��! ��� "�� ��� � � ��> ��)�� ?
�@<#$
 ��$
  ���
�$ �� /
$��
784A�B3C D75E�654F2D17D3B ��
&�$��$�-����"


+�$�� �$�-����"


+�$�G� ��
��$#��&�
�"


+�$�H �$�-�����
+&
��$�I ���&+
��
+&
��$�� ���@
 &�&

J������)�$
�
�$�

I �%*&
&��$
�&,���#))�$� �$�-�����
+&
��$�H� ���@
&�&

J������)�$
�
�$�

� �$�-����"


+�$ �G/ �$�-����"


+�$��/ ���&+
��
+&
��$�( ���@
&�&

J������)�$
�
�$�

( �K���������L���� ���L�� ������K����� �MK� �"��� ����L��! "����������K� ��"��N/�K��O �� ������� �P������ �K ������Q�I� &��&
+��
��=== R�H�� R��G� R�S�� R���� R�(�� R��S� R�G� R�G(� R�Q�� R��S� R�Q�� R�I�� R��S�TTU 4V1195E5B789�654DWB�%%&�&�

������$

�&,����

�'�&��&
��#%&
+���
��)�#
���
'�#�����
���$

�&,���@


���&*)$�,�*�
���

%���������&*
�������*�����@����	
X���,�$
���%��&+
�

%���
��$#��&�
�<#%+��� �� �� �� S� �R��������HY��Q��R���������������Z��R���������HY��Q��%%&�&�

���@


���%��&+
���$�
))$�[&*
���'��YQQQ��.�����@


����
��@��"�"#$%��"
&
���*�#)��$�
*������
�@��Y�	@&�@�&��<�'�
%�	@
��	
��

�&�&)
��%�&
��@���$&+&

��%��&+
����)�����@&��&
��#%���
%%&�&�

���@


����
'�#�Y�+$
%&
+Y�����%)�
&
�@'%$
#�&��Y�$�����&\&
+Y��@����	�$�Y�

%���������&*
�&�
� �Q HH �IQ �Q HH ((Q �R�������HIYIGH��R���������������Z��R��������HIYIGH��$�)
$
�&�
����<&%�
���$

���

%J�$�
�)@
��%�)�

�����&
��#%&
+���)
$
�&
+�]#

�&�&���

%��@��<&%��
<�&
���
���$

�����$�)@
���Y�)$�)
$
�&�
����
�$�,&��%���������&*
������$�������<&%�
���$

�����$���)
$
���)@
���Y�$�,&�&
+��@��)�

��������&%�
�&�'�	@&�@�&*)$�,�*�
���	&���<��)
$������@��
���$

���<&%��$��#))��*�
�
��)$�-����)@
��Y����$%&

�&�
�	&�@��@��)$�-������
*����%���$*&
��	@
��&*)$�,�*�
���
$��&
��#%�%�&
��@��<
���<&%�

%�	@
��&*)$�,�*�
����@�#�%�<����
�&%�$�%�
��
���$

����$�)@
��%� S �I (� IQ (� �(� �R���������YGH���R���������������Z��R����������YGH���%%&�&�

��������$#��#$���/.�>$

��*���&
+��

%����$&%

�&�
�	&�@��@��)$�-������
*�

%��@����
���@&���$&�����&��� �I �I �R���������(YQ(S��R���������������Z��R����������(YQ(S��K ����� H�� �IYSGHR������� ZR��������������� �IYSGHR��������8̂ _̀â _̀b�8������$#��#$����)
$
��� &%����#*�
�� �H �H I I (� �� ��� ��� �R�������IQY�(I��R���������������Z��R��������IQY�(I��#))��*�
�
���
��*�
�Y���$*&��&
+Y�

%�>$

����$,&��� �S �� II �QI �R�������(HY((���R���������������Z��R��������(HY((���K ����� IG( GHYIGQR������� ZR��������������� GHYIGQR��������8̂ _̀â _̀b�c�#))��*�
�
���$�-�����%*&
&��$
�&�
���$����"�
�@���@�%#����[��
�&�
�&
��#%&
+��(�"�
%
'�#)%
���*���&
+��

%���@�#$��)�$�*�
�@�)@�
��

%��Z*
&����&�
�����$%&

�&�
�

%����*�
�@�����)$�-����&
,�&�&
+� HI �I GS �R��������HYHS���R���������������Z��R���������HYHS���#))��*�
�
���
��*�
����$,&�����)


&
+�
���Z*�
�@��&*��)�$&�%�&
��#%�%��I�,&$�#
��*���&
+�Y�)@�
��

%��Z*
&�����$%&

�&�
�	&�@��@����	
�����
����������

%�?����$
���
���Y�*#��&)���&��$
�&�
������
��*�
���[@&<&��)$�)
$
�&�
�&
��#%&
+��,�$
���)$�-�����
��*�
���[@&<&���

%�&
%&,&%#
�������
��*�
���[@&<&���������
$�'��@�	��
��*�
���$�]#&$�%��
��@$���%&���$�
��)$�)�$�'��	
�$��

%���#$�%&���$�
��)
$����Y��[&��&
+�

%�)$�)���%�����%)�
&
�<�#
%
$&����,�$�
&%��
�����)
$
����
��*�
���[@&<&���� � HI �S �I �I � ��� �R���������YI�H��R���������������Z��R����������YI�H��#))��*�
�
��%��%�$���$&��&�
���$,&�����)


&
+�
���Z*�
�@��&*��)�$&�%Y��Q�,&$�#
��*���&
+�Y����$%&

�&�
�	&�@������
�%��%�$���$&��&�
�$�]#&$�*�
��Y�

%���+
��<�#
%
$'�%���$&)�&�
��)$�)
$�%�<'���)�+$
)@&���

%���
�#��

���

%�<�#
%
$'��[@&<&���)$�)
$�%�<'�"#���$��
+&
��$&
+� � �H �S �S (� � �Y�QQR����������� �IH �R��������HYI(I��R�������Y�QQ��R���������GYH(I��#))��*�
�
�� &%�

%���
��$#��&�
���$,&��������$%&

�&�
�	&�@���	
�

%���
�$
���$��
���
+&
+�

%�
������
���$

�&,���&
��#%&
+�
���
%&
+��
���&���,&�&��

%��	��,&$�#
��*���&
+�Y�$�,&�	&
+�

%�)$�,&%&
+����%<
����
��@

+�������@��#))�$�
���������
�&�
Y�

%��&����@
$&
+�	&�@��@����
�$
���$�&
��#%&
+��&
%&
+�

%�$���$�
�&
+�
%%&�&�

���
��*�
���&
�	�$�����
��&���	&�@��@����
�$
���$��&��%���
�&
+��@��#))�$�
������$�
%� �I �I S ��IR������� H� �R��������QYQ����R������������I��R���������QY��Q�Q �R������������������Z��R���������������Z��R�������������������Z��K ����� IQ� RG�Y�QG� R�Y��I� �R��������GIYS(��TdU cD6�452eDF54����
%�)$�Z<&%�*���&
+�

%�)$�)
$��*���&
+�*&
#���� I I �R��������QQ� S �R����������YH����R�����������QQ��R�����������Y�������&����@����������

�	�$�]#���&�
��

%�
��&���	&�@�)�

�$�,&�&�
����$��@�� &%��%%�
%
� � � S �� �R���������(YQ�I��R���������������Z��R����������(YQ�I��K ����� �I IY�Q�R��������� �QQR���������� IYGQ�R�����������TfU c84DF�F3B472VF7D3B�452eDF54�$�)
$����)&��������
��$#��&�
�)�

��

%��)��&�&�
�&�
����$�)$�-������
*�N�)�
��$�Y���
�$
���$Y���
�#��

��O�����
%���
�$
���$�)$�-����&
��$*
�&�
�&
��#%&
+������&���� � � I � �R��������QQ� � �R����������Y��H��R�����������QQ��R�����������Y��H�>�
�$
��)@�
��

%��*
&�����$%&

�&�
�	&�@���&�
��Y��#<��
�#��

��Y�

%���
�$
���$� I �I �I H� �R��������QYQSQ��R���������������Z��R���������QYQSQ��$�-����"


+�*�
��&
��#%&
+�)$�)
$
�&�
�����#<Z��
�#��

��
+$��*�
���

%�*�
�@�'�&
,�&���N�I�*�
�@�Y���
��$#��&�
���$,&�����@$�#+@���"��)$�)
$
�&�
O� �Q �I (I �R����������YQ(I��R���������������Z��R�����������YQ(I��K ����� �H �GY(Q�R������� �QQR���������� �GYIQ�R��������TgU F3B472VF7D3B�5BWDB552DBW�452eDF54����
%�)$�Z��
��$#��&�
�*���&
+�

%�)$�)
$��*���&
+�
+�
%
�

%�*&
#���� ( H �QQR������� S �YIH�R��������� �QQR���������� �YHH�R������������K "�����������,&�	�
))�&�
<���)$�%#����#<*&��
���&
��#%&
+�L.��*
��$&
��Y�<�#�%�$�Y���
�$���J
�)@
���*&[��Y���&$�*
�Y�����
#��<�

���Y�

%����%�*&[��� � � �Q �S IYGGQR��������� ZR��������������� IYGGQR������������K "����������K����� Z� Z�Q Z�� N�YSI�OR�������� ZR��������������� N�YSI�OR���������?��0�!����>�����"�����>�������
%

������	����'�)$�+$����*���&
+��
��#*���S�*���&
+����$��"�N(�@�#$��)�$�*���&
+�&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*�O�

%��@
���@���&*����$�������
���
%�)$�+$����*���&
+��&��&
��#%�%�&
��@����
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
��&*�� �I �YHQQR���� �I HY�QSR��������� �YHQQR������� �YGQSR�����������/��L!�������K������N��� K������O���
$���&*���<��$,
�&�
���$��&+@��	�����Z�
��#*����Q�@�#$��)�$�	�����
�
,�$
+����$�
��$�����&�

���
+&
��$�&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*�Y���#$��&���,&�&����
�@���$�
���
��$#��&�
�"


+�$�

%��$�-����"


+�$�
��I�@�#$��)�$��&���,&�&��&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*���K)����I�%
'�����>����#$,�'�#
&��$�
�
���@$�#+@�#��%#$
�&�
�����@���$&<#�
$'���
��$#��&�
������
�&$*�	���

%�<�
�@�

%�$����+$
%��� �� �� ��Q �YQQQR���� �YQQQR���� ��� (�Y�QSR������� (YQQQR������� (HY�QSR��������/��L!�������K������N��� K������O�����K����� Z�� Z�� Z�I Z�� N��YGG�OR������ ZR��������������� N��YGG�OR�������/��L!�������K������N"�������"O���<��$,
�&�
�
��#*����	���&���,&�&���)�$�<�#�%�$��
��
%��<'�
��$�����&�

���
+&
��$�����<��$,����
��$#��&�
�

%�<�#�%�$�)�
��*�
�����
�&
+�����&���,&�&���
��I�@�#$��)�$�,&�&��&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*���.�#$��&���,&�&����
�@�<'�
���
��$#��&�
�"


+�$�

%��$�-����"


+�$�
��I�@�#$��)�$��&���,&�&��&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*���K)����I�%
'�����>����#$,�'�#
&��$�
�
���@$�#+@��@��%#$
�&�
�����@��*
&
����*���
��$#��&�
������
�&$*�	���

%�<�
�@�

%�$����+$
%��� �� �� SS �YHQQR���� �YQQQR���� ��Q �QY���R������� �YHQQR������� �(Y���R��������/��L!�������K������N"�����"O�����K����� Z�� Z�� ZII ZG� N�(Y(��OR������ ZR��������������� N�(Y(��OR���������ZL�>��������N������>������������������O�N.�����I�?��0�O���
$�Z�&*����
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
�
��#*����	���&���,&�&���)�$�	����<'�
��$�����&�

���
+&
��$����
��&����@����	
�

%�����	&�@��@�����$%&

�&�
�

%�&
��
��
�&�
����)����%�)�

��Y�	���

%�)�#+�Y�

%�	&���	���
������$�
����
���������&���,&�&���
��I�@�#$��)�$��&���,&�&��&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*����.�#$��&���,&�&���<'�
��$�-����"


+�$�
��I�@�#$��)�$�,&�&��&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*�� S (� HQQR������� IQ �YSSSR��������� HQQR���������� GY(SSR�������������ZL�>��������N������>������������������O�N.�����I�?��0�O�����K����� ZS ZS Z�� N(Y��QOR�������� ZR��������������� N(Y��QOR�����������ZL�>��������N������>������������������O�N�������I�?��0�O���
$�Z�&*����
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
�
��#*����	���&���,&�&���)�$�	����<'�
��$�����&�

���
+&
��$����
��&����@����	
�

%�����	&�@��@�����$%&

�&�
�

%�&
��
��
�&�
����)����%�)�

��Y�	���

%�)�#+�Y�

%�	&���	���
������$�
����
���������&���,&�&���
��I�@�#$��)�$��&���,&�&��&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*����.�#$��&���,&�&���<'�
��$�-����"


+�$�
��I�@�#$��)�$�,&�&��&
��#%&
+��$
,����&*�� S (� HQQR������� IQ �YSSSR��������� HQQR���������� GY(SSR�������������ZL�>��������N������>������������������O�N�������I�?��0�O�����K����� ZS ZS Z�� N(Y��QOR�������� ZR��������������� N(Y��QOR����������$�-����������#��������
%���	
��Z�@$�#+@Y�)$�)
$��)#
�@��&��Y�

%�������#��)#
�@��&���&
�)���&�
� I �� �HQR������� �� �YSQQR��������� �HQR���������� �Y�HQR��������������)�
%�����.�X��

%�
��&��������	&�@��@

+���$%�$��N
��#*��HO� � �� I �I �� �Q �S ��Y�QSR������� ZR��������������� ��Y�QSR���������.�����)�
�����%#��&�
 ZI Z� Z�Q N�Y�Q�OR�������� ZR��������������� N�Y�Q�OR����������K ����� (�I HQYSHSR������� SY�HQR������� H�Y�QSR��������ThU 1347�F3B472VF7D3B�25F326�628iDBW4�$������)������
��$#��&�
���)�+$
)@&���#$,�'� � I S �I �YSGIR��������� ZR��������������� �YSGIR������������$�)
$������$%��$
	&
+�� I S �� � �QQR������� �H (YGS�R��������� �QQR���������� (YSS�R������������K ����� (� HY��(R��������� �QQR���������� HYG�(R�����������TjU 957752�3:�E81�25eD4D3B�$�
���)���Z)$�-����/��Z��������%)�
&
�*�%���<'�$�,&�&
+�)$�)���%�*�%���#�&
+�
�Z<#&����#$,�'�%
�
� � �Q (� �� �Y�GIR��������� ZR��������������� �Y�GIR������������$�
���)���Z)$�-��������%	
'�*�%��� � �� �Q (S HYSGIR��������� ZR��������������� HYSGIR������������$�)
$��	
��$��#$�
������,
�&�
���*)
$&��
��
<����

%�
+$��*�
���
<���� � � S �Y��IR��������� ZR��������������� �Y��IR�����������K)%
���.���%)�
&
�?�$��*
)����&
��#%���@��)���Z)$�-��������%)�
&
��

%�
�Z<#&�����)�+$
)@'� � � S � �� (Y��IR��������� ZR��������������� (Y��IR�������������*)�����"�Z��.�$*�� � I � SHQR������������� ZR��������������� SHQR���������������$�)
$��


��
��%�.�"��.��"Y�.���%	
'��
�
��
<���Y�

%�.���%��$��&���� � � � S �� �Y���R��������� ZR��������������� �Y���R������������$�)
$����"����)�$���
$$
�&,��%��#*�
�&
+�)$�-�������)�Y�)#$)���Y�

%�@'%$
#�&��


�'�&��

%�
���*<���@'%$
#�&����*)#�
�&�
��

%�%&+&�
���&���� � I S �� � �QQR������� �G IY�ISR��������� �QQR���������� IY(ISR������������$�)
$���$
��������$�
&���#<*&��
��

%��#<*&�������	
�����
���������� � � I GH�R������������� ZR��������������� GH�R���������������%%$������	
�����
����������$�,&�	���**�
��� I S S I �I (YG�IR��������� ZR��������������� (YG�IR������������#<*&����"���
��
+�����.�"�� � � � � G �Y��GR��������� ZR��������������� �Y��GR�����������.�"��$�,&�	����� SYQQQR���� Q ZR������������������ SYQQQR������� SYQQQR������������%%$����.�"��$�,&�	���**�
��� � S �� (� S �H �YS��R��������� ZR��������������� �YS��R������������K ����� �SI I�Y���R������� SY�QQR������� H�YQ��R��������TkU 415FD89�452eDF54��Z<#&����#$,�'�N���O���#$,�'�&
��#%���%��
&��%��@
�	�+��#$,�'Y��#$,�'����
))$�[&*
���'�G���$��������&�
��	&�@&
��@���QQZ'�
$�$�+#�
��%�����%)�
&
Y���$�&�&�
�&�
�<'�
�������$��@����"���#<*&��
�Y�
�Z<#&����#$,�'�)�&
���
��$������$#��#$���$�����

%�����Y�

%�

'���@�$���$#��#$��&
,�$��� � �HYQ(QR��������� IQR���������� � �YQ(SR��������� �HYQGQR���� ��Y�QSR���������
��*�
����
�&
+�N��"������O�N���O���
��#%���)$�)
$
�&�
�

%��&��%�	�$�������
���)�$*

�
��

%���*)�$
$'��
��*�
����@$�#+@��@��)$�-����$�
�@� (Y�(HR����������� Q ZR������������������ (Y�(HR������� (Y�(HR�������������
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
���$,&����N���O�N.�����/��.O����
��#%����&��%�,&�&������
������

%��
*)�����)��&�Y�)�$��$*�
�$
)��$�

%�
����<&$%��#$,�'Y�&
�)�������%&
+�

%�*#��@&
+��)�$
�&�
�Y�)�

�&
+��)�$
�&�
�Y�

%�������
���)�

����
Z�&����������&
��#%���
�Z
��%�%��&*�����$��)�
%�����.�X��$��
��%����IQI�)�$*&��&
+Y��#��#$
��$���#$���Y��$�)�

�&
+�

%�,�+��
�&�
�� ��Y(QQR��������� Q ZR������������������ ��Y(QQR���� ��Y(QQR����������
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
���$,&����N���O�N.�����/��.O����%#��&�
 NHYQQQOR���������� NHYQQQOR����� NHYQQQOR�����������
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
���$,&����N���O�N�������/��.O����
��#%����&��%�,&�&������
������

%��
*)�����)��&�Y�)�$��$*�
�$
)��$�

%�
����<&$%��#$,�'Y�&
�)�������%&
+�

%�*#��@&
+��)�$
�&�
�Y�)�

�&
+��)�$
�&�
�Y�

%�������
���)�

����
Z�&����������&
��#%���
�Z
��%�%��&*�����$��)�
%�����.�X��$��
��%����IQI�)�$*&��&
+Y��#��#$
��$���#$���Y��$�)�

�&
+�

%�,�+��
�&�
�� ��Y(QQR��������� Q ZR������������������ ��Y(QQR���� ��Y(QQR����������
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
���$,&����N���O�N�������/��.O����%#��&�
 NHYQQQOR���������� NHYQQQOR����� NHYQQQOR����������#))��*�
�
����$*&��&
+���$,&����N���O���
��#%����@������$��������$%&

���	&�@��@��K������

%�
�$�]#��������<�
&
�
�
�
Z-#$&�%&��&�

��%��&+

�&�
���$�"�"#$%��>#��@� (YQQQR����������� Q ZR������������������ (YQQQR������� (YQQQR����������������/.�>$

���%*&
&��$
�&�
���
�&
+�
�'�N���O���
��#%���
��
��%�%���$,&�������
��&����@����	
�	&�@��@���/.�+$

��
%*&
&��$
�&�
��
�����&���]#
�&�'���
�$������%��&,�$
<���Y�)$�+$����$�)�$��Y�

%��&


�&
��$�)�$������@&��&��
���
�&
+�
�'��
�'����<��#��%�
��%&$����%�<'��@����	
� HYQQQR����������� Q ZR������������������ HYQQQR������� HYQQQR����������������/.�>$

���#))��*�
�
����$,&����N��"������O�N���O���@&������$��&
��#%����@��)$�)
$
�&�
����
���)
$
����?IQI���$*&����$�-#����@������$��
��%��@


���&*)$�,�*�
��Y�
%%&�&�

��*���&
+��N��	
���#
�&�Y��/.Y���	
�/&���$&���$���$,
�&�
� �
$%OY�

%�
%%&�&�

��)@�
��

%��Z*
&�����$%&

�&�
�	&�@��@����&�
���

%�)$�-������
*� ��Y�G�R��������� Q ZR������������������ ��Y�G�R���� ��Y�G�R���������K ����� � �YQ(SR��������� GIYSS�R���� GHY���R��������������/�K�� H� HQ� �� S�G �SS ��( H Z�G IS I (� �� ��� �Y�Q��������� �� �(Y�QIR��� ��QYIH(R�� �Y�(�R����� �(�YHSGR��� (SYQ��R��� �GY��IR��� ISHR��������� N�Y�I�OR���� HYQSSR����� ���R��������� SYQ(IR����� SY�Q�R����� �IY�GSR��� (�HYI�SR������������P������ G�Y�I�R��������� �YIGIR���� (QQR������� �YQQQR���� ZR������������� SYQIQR���� �(YGHHR����������.�� IH�Y�G(R���������#*)�&�
��������&��
��#*�%��@
���@��@�
,'���
��$#��&�
�%#$
�&�
�	&���<��S�	�������$��$&<#�
$&���H�

%��Y�S�	�������$��@��"�"#$%��>#��@�*
&
����*Y�

%�S�	�������$�$�,�+��
�&�
�N���%&
+J*#��@&
+�

%�)����%�)�

��&
��
��
�&�
O�����
�&$��)$�-�������"#���$�	&���)$�)
$����
��$#��&�
��<��$,
�&�
�$�)�$���
��$�]#����%���$��&���,&�&���(���#��#$
��$���#$�����$,&����

%����$%&

�&�
�	&�@��@��K������&���@����
�$
���$�%&��#$<��
$�
���#��&%������@���&*&��������
��$#��&�
��@�	
��
��@��)�

��
$��
���&
��#%�%�	&�@��@&�����)��

%�����I���
��$�#
%����.�"����**�
�������#�&�
�&��
��#*�%�H���@������$�����)$�)
$��
���)
$
����������<&%�%��#*�
�����$��@���&,&�&

���
��$,
�&�
���$)���$#��#$��$�@
<&�&�
�&�
�&��
���&
��#%�%�&
��@&�����)�����	�$��������)
$
�&�
�
*�
%*�
��	&���
��%����<���[��#��%������,�$��@������������@&������$��

QGZQ���((ghlmTkfn����������������EV9952�5BWDB552DBW�F3E18Bo SJ�J�Q�H7378945p15B454123q5F7�:55�547DE87598c32�rs3V24t

��uQGZQ���Q���
�����������
Z�
��uQGZQ���((�"�"#$%��>#��@��(���
��$#��&�
���$,&����Z���	
�����
���������u�%*&
u���)��

%�.��u�
��*�
��Z��@�%#����[��
�&�
��*�
%*�
�u"�"#$%����
��$#��&�
���$,&����.������&*
��v�Q�HZQSZQ��	&�@��*�
%*�
����Z�Z(v���.� �
+��������



CON-2025-0461 

 

EXHIBIT C-2 
 

CONSULTANT’S UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
  
 





����������	
����
���
�������

������������������������� �!��"#��
��$������ "%�&�"'�%��()�����!�'�%��&�"'�%��(�"���*!' �%%"��+,�--���-� "�,��"..%��-����"�. �!" (�"������,��� �'��� (�'"-�-	���/%"�0���1"�2� ������' �#"�����"..%��-��� ����� "%�&�"'�%��()�����!�'�%��&�"'�%��()*!' �%%"��+,�--�&�"'�%��(�"���1� 0� -���!.��-"����	��$��*!' �%%"����+,�--�&�"'�%��(�.�%�,(�. �2���-��+,�--,�2� "#���2� ��$������ "%�&�"'�%��()�����!�'�%��&�"'�%��(�"����!.%�(� -�&�"'�%��(	�%�"-��������$"����������"%���-� ���-�"��-����-�����"..%(����� ���--���"%�&�"'�%��(�� �1� 0� -3��!.��-"����	��4�5,5� �����%,$��� �"!���,%"!"������ �6�,��� �� ��(���	�
�7���..%�!���"%���-�#�)�/��)����-� �,�����"����-�����-� �,������� 2�,�-	��������"%���-� ��4���8������"-�%����,0)���-�����,� -�"����!.%�(��-

�����9�:;�
<
;;�5:;:�<
=
�


	ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK



